## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY

## RESOLUTION NO. 2013-33

## AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 2012-149, A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE SANTA FE COUNTY CORRECTIONS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, on October 30, 2013, the Board of Santa Fe County Commissioners (the BCC) adopted Resolution 2012-149, A Resolution Establishing the Santa Fe County Corrections Advisory Committee;

WHEREAS, Paragraph 7 of Resolution 2012-149 set forth the cross section of the community from which the BCC would select members of the Corrections Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the BCC now desires to modify the required cross section of the community from which committee members will be selected and increase the size of the committee.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County that Resolution 2012-149 is amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 2 is repealed and replaced with the following:

"The Committee shall be comprised of 10 voting members appointed by the Board of Santa Fe County Commissioners."

2. Paragraph 3 is repealed and replaced with the following:

"Five members of the Committee shall be appointed by the BCC for an initial term of two years and five shall be appointed for an initial term of three years. Thereafter members shall serve terms of two years. Members may be reappointed by the Board of County Commissioners to additional terms. There shall be no limitation on the number of consecutive terms that a member may serve. Members may be removed by the BCC with or without cause. In the event of a vacancy, the BCC shall appoint a member to serve out the remainder of the departing member's term."

3. Paragraph 7 is repealed and replaced with the following:

"Members of the Committee shall be appointed from the following cross sections of the community:

- Mental Health Community (1)
- Medical/Substance Abuse Treatment Community (1)
- League of Women Voters (1)
- Public Defender's Office (1)
- Legal Community (1)
- Immigrant Advocacy Community (1)
- Homeless Shelter Advocacy Community (1)
- An employee of the Sheriff's Department who is an active participant in the group referred to as the brown bag group, currently meeting informally to ensure open communications between the judiciary and the staff of the Facilities (1)
- An employee of the City of Santa Fe Police Department who is an active participant in the group referred to as the brown bag group, currently meeting informally to ensure open communications between the judiciary and the staff of the Facilities (1)
- An at-large member from any commission district (1)"
- 1. All other provisions of the Resolution not herein amended remain in full force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 26 day of 2013.

Kathy Holian, Chair

ATTEST:

Geraldine Salazar, Santa Fe County Clerk

3/27/13

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Stephen C. Ross, Santa Fe County Attorney

COUNT

2

COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

I Hercby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 2ND Day Of April, 2013 at 10:32:20 AM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1701212 Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

Deputy Och County Clerk, Santa Fe, NM

) ss